in July, publish in some newspaper, daily if there be one, published in the place where his warehouse is situated, a schedule of storage rates for the ensuing year, which shall not be increased during such year, and no discrimination in rates shall be made by any such warehouseman. The charge for receiving, handling and delivering grain at such warehouse shall not exceed two and one quarter three cents per bushel. The charge for storing grain in such warehouse shall not exceed one-twentieth of a cent per bushel for each day or part thereof.

Approved May 14, 1963.

CHAPTER 706-S. F. No. 1063

An act relating to licensing of employment agencies; changing certain provisions relating to the disposition of license fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 184.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 184.04, is amended to read:

184.04 Employment agencies; license; fees. All such licenses shall endure for a period of one year only, and annual fees therefor shall be paid as follows: Every employment agent engaged in placing female persons only in employment shall pay a license fee of \$75. Every employment agent engaged in placing male persons only in employment shall pay a license fee of \$100. Every employment agent placing both male and female persons shall pay a license fee of \$150. Such fees shall be paid into the revenue fund of the state treasury; and at the end of each fiscal year the state auditor shall cause to be paid out of the revenue fund to the city; village, or other political subdivision, 50 percent of the fees so paid and collected from the employment agents or agencies for offices located in such city, village; or other political subdivision.

Approved May 14, 1963.

CHAPTER 707—S. F. No. 1787

An act relating to certain licenses relating to game and fish; prescribing duties and responsibilities of certain county auditors with reference thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.50, Subdivision 1.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.50, Subdivision 1 is amended to read:

Subdivision Game and fish: license fees; issuance. County Auditors are hereby appointed agents of the commissioner for the sale of licenses to take big and small game and fish, and to trap fur-bearing animals, to residents of the state, and to take big and small game and fish, to nonresidents of the state. Each county auditor may appoint sub-agents within his county to sell such licenses, and upon such appointment, the auditor shall notify the commissioner forthwith of the name and address of the sub-agent. Such appointments may be revoked by the auditor at any time and he may require such security of the agent as he deems advisable, and he shall revoke any agency upon demand of the commissioner. The county auditor shall be responsible for all license blanks issued to, and license fees received by, his agents, except in a county to which Laws 1951, Chapter 381, applies, or in a county wherein the county auditor does not retain fees paid for such license purposes. In such county the responsibility imposed above upon the county auditor is imposed upon the county.

Approved May 14, 1963.

CHAPTER 708—H. F. No. 17

An act relating to wages; providing exceptions to the minimum wage law for certain learners or apprentices; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 177.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 177.13 is amended to read:

177.13 Not to employ at less than minimum wage, exceptions. Every employer in any occupation is hereby prohibited from employing any worker at less than the living wage or minimum wage as determined in an order of the commission; and it shall be unlawful for any employer to employ any worker at less than living or minimum wage, except that during a learning or apprenticeship period for which a learner's or apprenticeship certificate has been issued by the United States department of labor in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act, employees covered

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.